
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference

Council Summons and Agenda 

You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of Ryedale District Council to 
be held in the Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton on Thursday, 10 December 2015 
at 6.30 pm in the evening for the transaction of the following business:

Agenda 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

2 Apologies for absence 

3 Public Question Time 

4 Minutes (Pages 3 - 20)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 
8 October 2015. 

5 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be dealt 
with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

6 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council are 
required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is not 
discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

 

Please Contact: Simon Copley

Extension: 277

E-mail: simon.copley@ryedale.gov.uk

Date of Publication: 2 December 2015

COUNCIL

Public Document Pack



7 Announcements 
To receive any announcements from the Chairman, the Leader and/or the Head of Paid 
Service.

8 To Receive any Questions submitted by Members Pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 10.2 (Questions on Notice at Full Council) 

9 To Receive a Statement from the Leader of the Council and to Receive Questions 
and Give Answers on that Statement 

10 To consider for Approval the Recommendations in respect of the following Part 
'B' Committee Items: (Pages 21 - 106)

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 5 November 2015

Minute 48 - Treasury Management Mid Year Review (page 21)

Policy and Resources Committee – 26 November 2015

Minute 46 - Ryedale District Council's Safeguarding Policy (page 31)

Minute 47 - Local Council Tax Support 2016/17 Scheme (page 81)

Minute 49 - Living Wage Motion (page 93)

Minute 50 - Timetable of Meetings 2016/17 (page 101)

11 CIL Adoption (Pages 107 - 116)

12 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

Janet Waggott
Chief Executive



Council 1 Thursday 8 October 2015

Council

Minutes of Proceedings

At the Ordinary  Meeting of the District Council of Ryedale held in the Council Chamber, 
Ryedale House, Malton on Thursday 8 October 2015

Present

Councillors Acomb
Joy Andrews
Paul Andrews
Steve Arnold
Val Arnold (Chairman)
Bailey
Burr MBE
Clark
Cleary
Cowling
Cussons
Duncan
Farnell
Frank
Gardiner (Vice-Chairman)
Goodrick
Hope
Ives
Jainu-Deen
Jowitt
Keal
Maud
Oxley
Raper
Sanderson
Shields
Thornton
Wainwright
Windress

In Attendance

Jill Baldwin
Simon Copley
Peter Johnson
Phil Long
Clare Slater
Janet Waggott
Anthony Winship 

Minutes

42 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Evans.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Council 2 Thursday 8 October 2015

43 Public Question Time

The following public question was submitted by Simon Thackray:

"In order to protect the health of the people of Ryedale, and the residents of 
Malton and Norton and Old Malton in particular, will this Council please give an 
assurance that it will not, either now or in the future, approve any development 
that is predicted to cause, or is likely to cause, the air quality within the Malton 
AQMA to breach, or continue to breach, the EU limit value for the concentration 
of Nitrogen Dioxide, and EU laws on air quality?" 

The Chairman thanked Simon Thackray for his question and replied:

"The District Council cannot make a decision on a planning application before 
hearing all the facts.

The questio
[...]
f any private interest.

Any Member of the District Council Planning Committee dealing with ancillary  
fracking related development  is bound by the above legal duties.

In relation to the District Council exercising its discretion to make a consultation 
response in relation to a fracking application, the decisions of the District 
Council and its Committees are subject to the normal public law principles. 
These principles include the requirement that power should not be exercised in 
an arbitrary way.

The District Council is subject to the common law principles which apply to all 
decision-making by local authorities, including the requirement to take a 
reasoned decision based upon all material information. When the District 

Page 6



Council 5 Thursday 8 October 2015

Council exercises its discretion it abuses its discretion if it takes into account 
irrelevant considerations or failing to take into account relevant considerations."

44 Minutes

The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 3 September 2015 
were presented.

Resolved

That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 3 September 
2015 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

Recorded Vote

For
Councillors Acomb, Steve Arnold, Val Arnold, Bailey, Cleary, Cowling, Cussons, 
Duncan, Farnell, Frank, Gardiner, Goodrick, Hope, Ives, Jainu-Deen, Maud, 
Oxley, Raper, Sanderson, Shields and Wainwright.

Against
Councillors Joy Andrews, Clark and Thornton.

Abstentions
Councillors Paul Andrews, Burr, Jowitt, Keal and Windress.

45 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business which the Chairman considered should 
be dealt with as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).

46 Declarations of Interest

The following interests were declared:

Councillor Paul Andrews declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest in Agenda Item 10 - Minute 24 (Land at Wentworth Street, Malton), as a 
supporter of the business community in Ryedale and Malton, and Agenda Item 
11 (Notices on Motion), as he had been involved in the campaign against 
fracking.

Councillor Val Arnold declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest in Agenda Item 11 (Notices on Motion) as a North Yorkshire County 
Councillor, but not a member of its Planning Committee.

Page 7



Council 6 Thursday 8 October 2015

Councillor Clark declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest 
in Agenda Item 11 (Notices on Motion) as a North Yorkshire County Councillor, 
but not a member of its Planning Committee.

Councillor Keal declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 11 (Notices on Motion) as she had been involved in the campaign 
against fracking.

Councillor Sanderson declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest in Agenda Item 11 (Notices on Motion) as a North Yorkshire County 
Councillor.

Councillor Shields declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest 
in Agenda Item 11 (Notices on Motion) as a North Yorkshire County Councillor.

Councillor Thornton declared a personal non-pecuniary but not prejudicial 
interest in Agenda Item 11 (Notices on Motion) as he had been busy with 
fracking, attempting to find the truth for and against.

All Members present declared that they had been lobbied in relation to Agenda 
Item 10 - Minute 24 (Land at Wentworth Street, Malton) and Agenda Item 11 
(Notices on Motion).

47 Announcements

The Chairman made the following announcement:

 That Helmsley was in the final for the market town category of the Great 
British High Street and that Members could vote for it in the competition 
and encourage others to do so.

48 To Receive any Questions submitted by Members Pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 10.2 (Questions on Notice at Full Council)

1. Councillor Clark submitted the following question:

To Councillor Windress, Chairman of Planning Committee:
“Have you reconsidered your position as Chair of Planning?”

The Chairman of Planning Committee, Councillor Windress replied
“If I thought I needed to consider my position as Chairman of RDC's Planning 
Committee, I would not need prompting from the Leader of the Liberal Party."

Councillor Clark asked the following supplementary question:
“On the basis that your predecessor needed several promptings, I hope for your 
sake that you are right but on the basis that so far the planning decisions, 
£200,000 plus on the 2 Wentworth Street car park planning applications,  
£600,000 plus on affordable housing and public open space that other Council's 

Page 8



Council 7 Thursday 8 October 2015

didn't fall into, that's £1.1 million that we didn't need to have wasted - how big 
has that number got to get before you reconsider your position?"

Councillor Windress replied:
"Firstly I was not Chairman on either of the Wentworth Street planning 
committees, although I did chair the second one but it was as Vice 
Chairman...The £600,000 was not my decision, it was a Council decision  - Full 
Council not Planning Committee."

2. Councillor Clark submitted the following question:

To Councillor Windress, Chairman of Planning Committee:
“Could the Chair of Planning please inform Council why he has not with his 
committee produced a policy on fracking for Ryedale?"

The Chairman of Planning Committee, Councillor Windress replied
"RDC are not the mineral authority. If RDC were the mineral authority a policy 
on this would have been in the Ryedale Local Plan. Perhaps Councillor Clark 
could tell us what the present policy on fracking at NYCC is, as they are the 
mineral authority?"

Councillor Clark responded:
"I would be delighted to tell you what the fracking policy is at NYCC as the 
mineral authority, unfortunately they haven't got one but they have a policy that 
emerges on 20th of this month so Cllr Windress does that not give you 12 days 
to have a policy on fracking for Ryedale. 12 days to emerge and I think it'll take 
a little bit of time other than the moratorium we've got as a guidance to produce 
a policy so that you can feed that policy into your committee's decisions on what 
to recommend to NYCC where not one fracking well is proposed, not one tens, 
not one in hundreds but thousands or several thousands come forward. I do 
suggest to you seriously, it would be a good idea. We've done this tonight in a 
hurry, in a rush because it needs to be done for a couple of weeks time but it 
would be invaluable to Ryedale, invaluable to our industry in Ryedale if we 
could have a policy put through the system led by yourself please."

49 To Receive a Statement from the Leader of the Council and to Receive Questions 
and Give Answers on that Statement

Councillor Cowling, the Leader of the Council, had circulated the following 
statement:

"Derwent Training Association - 14 September 2015 

I have attended the opening of the new "Mechatronics" teaching room at 
Derwent Training Association. You will recall that we gave a grant of 30k 
towards the construction of this. It is a much needed addition to the facilities at 
DTA. 

Page 9



Council 8 Thursday 8 October 2015

Mechatronics is a fusion of several strands of engineering - electronics, 
hydraulics, robotics and computer engineering. DTA will now be able to help 
train apprentices in these skills, which helps to address the shortage of 
employees in the engineering industry and helps our young people into well 
paid jobs. This will be particularly important when the Whitby Potash Mine 
comes to fruition. 

Yorkshire Water - 16 September 2015 

The CE and I had our annual meeting with Yorkshire Water. We discussed 
ways we might work together including inspection of private water supplies. I 
took the opportunity to remind Yorkshire Water that there was still a problem at 
Butcher Corner, Malton and undertook to forward any complaints I received to 
Yorkshire Water. No major projects ar
[...]
tember, the first tranche of 
Community Grants to local projects were approved. A second set of 
applications will be considered later in this financial year. 

I am also pleased to be able to tell you that support for our creative economy 
was agreed. The creative economy in Ryedale is an important tourism 
attraction. 

Unfortunately the meeting went on rather too long and we adjourned at 
10.30pm with some items to be carried forward to the next meeting of P&R. 

Our Community Infrastructure Levy charging regime was the subject of 
examination by an Inspector for one day last week. Approval of our CIL will be 
an important step forward for this Council. We expect a draft version of the 
Inspector’s report by 16 October. 

We shall soon be considering the sites documents for our local plan. This stage 
of our local plan, when approved, will give us certainty of where development is 
to take place in Ryedale. 

LGNY&Y - 2 October 2015 

On Friday 2nd October I attended a meeting of Local Government North 
Yorkshire & York. You will have heard that a combined authority for Sheffield 
has been agreed - as yet there is no firm news of a deal that includes Ryedale. 

We had an update on the progress to date on broadband provision. It is my 
opinion that progress is far too slow - we are looking at another 4 years before 
we have 95% cover. That cannot be good for economic development in 
Ryedale."

This item of business was not considered at the meeting as the guillotine had 
fallen, with the duration of the meeting having exceeded three and a half hours.

50 To consider for Approval the Recommendations in respect of the following Part 
'B' Committee Items:

Policy and Resources Committee – 24 September 2015

Minute 23 - Exempt Information

The meeting did not move into exempt session.

Minute 24 – Land at Wentworth Street, Malton including the Motion on 
Notice proposed by Councillor Paul Andrews and seconded by Councillor 
Burr

Page 11



Council 10 Thursday 8 Octob
[...]

Thornton.

Against
Councillors Acomb, Steve Arnold, Val Arnold, Bailey, Cleary, Cowling, Cussons, 
Duncan, Farnell, Frank, Gardiner, Goodrick, Hope, Ives, Jainu-Deen, Maud, 
Oxley, Wainwright and Windress.

Abstentions
None.

Upon being put to the vote the motion was carried.

Resolved

That Council approve the following strategy for the preparation of the 
2016/2017 budget:

(i) Proposals to be brought forward for a freeze in Council Tax for the 
next financial year;

(ii) Increases in fees and charges to be to a maximum of 4.5% on a 
cost centre heading basis excluding VAT and only those charges 
officers recommend above this figure to be considered by the 
relevant policy committee;

(iii) Efficiencies to be maximised;
(iv) The use of New Homes Bonus in line with the medium term 

financial plan; and
(v) Options for service cuts to be provided. These proposals to be 

considered by the Resources Working Party and brought to the 
Policy and Resources Committee and Council.

Recorded Vote

For
Councillors Acomb, Steve Arnold, Val Arnold, Bailey, Cleary, Cowling, Cussons, 

Page 14



Council 13 Thursday 8 October 2015

Duncan, Farnell, Frank, Gardiner, Goodrick, Hope, Ives, Jainu-Deen, Maud, 
Wainwright and Windress.

Against
Councillors Joy Andrews, Paul Andrews, Burr, Clark, Jowitt, Shields and 
Thornton.

Abstentions
Councillors Keal and Oxley.

51 Notices on Motion Submitted Pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 11

A procedural motion was moved by Councillor Paul Andrews and seconded by 
Councillor Burr to suspend standing order 11.4 to allow the notice on motion to 
be discussed.

Upon being put to the vote, the procedural motion was carried.

Voting Record
17 For
11 Against
1 Abstentions

1. It was moved by Councillor Clark and seconded by Councillor Thornton

"RDC is a consultee for the planning application currently in front of NYCC to 
perform a test frack and go into production for up to 9 years at the KM8 site in 
Kirby Misperton.  The Planning Committee 
[...]
all the available facts.

Members of the Planning Committee were advised not to reach a final decision 
on the issue of fracking before they have received the officers report and all the 
facts available to Members of the Planning Committee meeting.

If Members of the Planning Committee were able to keep an open mind  they 
would be able to participate at a future meeting of the Planning Committee on 
the consultation response on the fracking planning application.

Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried.

Recorded Vote

For
Councillors Acomb, Joy Andrews, Paul Andrews, Bailey, Burr, Clark, Jainu-
Deen, Jowitt, Keal, Raper, Shields, Thornton and Wainwright.

Against
Councillors Steve Arnold, Val Arnold, Cowling, Frank, Gardiner, Ives and Oxley.

Abstentions
Councillors Cleary, Cussons, Duncan, Farnell, Goodrick, Hope, Maud and 
Sanderson.

Resolved

(i) On the present information available RDC calls for a 5 year 
moratorium on fracking in Ryedale. When sufficient evidence 
becomes available RDC can reconsider its policy.

(ii) It therefore calls upon the Planning Committee to take this 
decision into account when making its recommendation to NYCC 
on the KM8 planning application.

Page 16



Council 15 Thursday 8 October 2015

52 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 11.02pm.

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



8 October 2015 – Responses to Supplementary Questions

Public Questions

From Simon Thackray:

"This Council has recently approved major development in Malton that will 
have a significant impact on air quality - it's unquestionable - more houses,
more cars, more pollution. Therefore will the Council now request that an air 
quality assessment be submitted to support the live GMI Wentworth Street car 
park planning application, so the Council can confirm to itself and to the 
residents of Malton that the cumulative impact of all new developments when 
combined 
[...]
EPORT TO: FULL COUNCIL

DATE: 10 DECEMBER 2015

SUBJECT: PART ‘B’ REFERRALS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE ON 5 DECEMBER 2015

48 Treasury Management Mid Year Review

Considered the report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Recommendation to Council

That the report be received and the mid year performance of the in-house managed funds to 
date be noted.

Page 21

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL 10 DECEMBER 2015

  

REPORT TO: COUNCIL

DATE: 10 DECEMBER 2015

REPORT OF THE: FINANCE MANAGER (s151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To report on the treasury management activities to date for the financial year 2015/16 
in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code).

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that:
(i) Members receive this report; and
(ii) The mid-year performance of the in-house managed funds to date is noted.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Council has adopted the Code. A provision of the Code is that a mid-year review 
report must be made to the Full Council relating to the treasury activities of the 
current year.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 There are significant risks when investing public funds especially with unknown 
institutions. However, by the adoption of the CIPFA Code and a prudent investment 
strategy these are minimised. The employment of Treasury Advisors also helps 
reduce the risk.

REPORT

5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION

5.1 The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



COUNCIL 10 DECEMBER 2015

the year will meet its cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management operations 
ensures this cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies being invested in 
low risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially before c
[...]
: 10 DECEMBER 2015

SUBJECT: PART ‘B’ REFERRALS FROM POLICY AND RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE ON 26 NOVEMBER 2015

46 Ryedale District Council's Safeguarding Policy

Considered – Report of the Head of Planning and Housing.

Recommendation to Council

That Council is recommended to approve the adoption of the Safeguarding Children and 
Adults at Risk Policy and Procedures.

Voting record
8 for
0 against
0 abstentions

Page 31

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES 26 NOVEMBER 2015

PART B: RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

REPORT TO: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 26 NOVEMBER 2015

REPORT OF THE: HEAD OF PLANNING AND HOUSING
GARY HOUSDEN

TITLE OF REPORT: SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN AND ADULTS AT RISK
POLICY AND PROCEDURES 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to recommend for approval the revised Council policy 
and procedures for safeguarding children and adults at risk.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Council is recommended to approve the adoption of the Safeguarding Children 
and Adults at Risk Policy and Procedures.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 The Council has a legal obligation to ensure that its functions are discharged with
regard to the need to safeguard and promote the welfare of children and vulnerable
adults. These duties and obligations are contained in various separate pieces of
legislation and guidance and the policy has been developed in accordance with
these, including the following:

(i) Section 11 of the Children Act 2004 and Working Together to Safeguard
Children, 2006 and 2010.

(ii) Ryedale District Council is a statutory partner of the North Yorkshire Local
 Safeguarding Children’s Board and the policy has been developed in line with
 the agreed multi-agency procedures.

(iv) Safeguarding Adults Multi-agency Policy and Procedures for West and North 
      Yorkshire.

This policy sets out guidance for staff and Elected Members about these duties and 
pr
[...]
Council Tax Support 2016/17 Scheme

Considered – Report of the Finance Manager (s151).

Recommendation to Council

That Council be recommended to:

(i) a Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2016/17 to include a minimum payment of 8.5%, 
and with the charges proposed to limit the backdating of claims to one month instead of 
six months and to remove the family premium from 1 May 2016.

(ii) to authorise the Finance Manager in consultation with the Chairman of Policy and 
Resources Committee to undertake the necessary consultation work to design a scheme 
for 2017/18, in light of the experience in previous years, to be presented to Policy and 
Resources Committee in December 2016.

Voting record
7 for 
0 against
1 abstention

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES    26 NOVEMBER 2015

PART B: RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 26 NOVEMBER 2015

REPORT OF THE: FINANCE MANAGER (s151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: LOCALISATION OF COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT 
2016/2017 SCHEME

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report seeks approval of the scheme for 2016/17. There are two changes 
proposed to the scheme which has operated in 2015/16.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That members recommend to Council 
(i) a Local Council Tax Support Scheme for 2016/17 to include a minimum 

payment of 8.5%, and with the changes proposed to limit the backdating of 
claims to one month instead of six months and to remove the family premium 
from 1 May 2016.

(ii) to authorise the Finance Manager in consultation with the Chairman of Policy 
and Resources Committee to undertake the necessary consultation work to 
design a scheme for 2017/18, in light of the experience in previous years, to 
be presented to Policy and Resources Committee in December 2016.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Council must approve a scheme of its choice for 2016/17.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4
[...]
enise.hewitt@ryedale.gov.uk

Background Papers:
Ryedale District Council salary scales 1 and 2

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Council 10 December 2015

REPORT TO: FULL COUNCIL

DATE: 10 DECEMBER 2015

SUBJECT: PART ‘B’ REFERRALS FROM POLICY AND RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE ON 26 NOVEMBER 2015

50 Timetable of Meetings 2016/17

Considered – Report of the Council Solicitor.

Recommendation to Council

That Council is recommended to approve the timetable of meetings for 2016-17.

Voting record
4 for
1 against
2 abstentions

Page 101

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES 26 NOVEMBER 2015

PART B: RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

REPORT TO: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

DATE: 26 NOVEMBER 2015

REPORT OF THE: COUNCIL SOLICITOR
ANTHONY WINSHIP

TITLE OF REPORT: TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 2016-2017

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report presents the draft timetable of meetings for 2016-2017 for approval.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Council is recommended to approve the timetable of meetings for 2016-2017, 
attached as Annex A to this report.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 To provide a timetable for all decision making, advisory and overview and scrutiny 
meetings for use by Members, officers, the public and other interested parties.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 There are no significant risks relating to this recommendation.

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 A timetable of meetings is agreed and published for each municipal year.  This is an 
essential part of making the Council’s decision making process open and accessible 
to all interested parties.  Management Team have been consulted on the draft 
timetable of meetings for 2016-2017.

REPORT

6.0 REPORT DETAILS

6.1 The draft timetable of meetings, attached as Annex A of the report, has been based 
on the meeting cycle used in 2015-16. 

Page 103

Agenda Item 10



POLICY AND RESOURCES 26 NOVEMBER 2015

6.2 The schedu
[...]
 number of 

products;  

• The majority of customers will access the store by car, using the large 

adjacent car parks provided; and 

• Servicing is undertaken via a dedicated service area, rather than from the 

street. 

• Retail Warehouses – Retail warehouses are usually large stores specialising in the 

sale of household goods (such as carpets, furniture and electrical goods), DIY items 

and other ranges of goods.  They can be stand-alone units, but are also often 

developed as part of retail parks.  In either case, they are usually located outside of 

existing town centres and cater mainly for car-borne customers.  As such, they 

usually have large adjacent, dedicated surface parking. 

The charge zone areas are shown on map shown overleaf.

Page 114



P
age 115



Supporting Information and Evidence Base 

The documents listed below support this CIL Draft Charging Schedule.  All documents are 

available on the Council’s website, or can be viewed at the following locations:  

• Ryedale Local Plan Strategy (adopted September 2013) 

• Ryedale Infrastructure Delivery Plan (January 2012) 

• Ryedale Community Infrastructure Levy Revised Draft Charging Schedule Report 

(February 2015) 

• Draft Regulation 123 List 

 

Page 116


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Answers to Supplementary Public Questions

	10 To consider for Approval the Recommendations in respect of the following Part 'B' Committee Items:
	1TreasuryManagementMidYearReview201516
	Part B Referrals from P&R 26-11-15 (i)
	3-Part b, HPH, Safeguarding Children and Adults at Risk, Policy and Procedures
	3b-Ryedale Safeguarding Children and Adults At Risk Policy and Procedures 2015
	Part B Referrals from P&R 26-11-15 (ii)
	4 Part B - s151 - Localisation of Council Tax Support Scheme Approval - Nov 2015
	4bPart B s151 Local Council Tax Support Scheme2015 - Questionnaire - Annex A
	Part B Referrals from P&R 26-11-15 (iii)
	6-Part B - CD - Living Wage
	Part B Referrals from P&R 26-11-15 (iv)
	7Part B - CS - Timetable of Meetings 2016-17 Report
	7aPart B - CS - Timetable of Meetings 2016-17 Annex A

	11 CIL Adoption
	CIL_Charging_Schedule




Minutes of the meeting


Council 1 Thursday 10 December 2015

Council

Minutes of Proceedings

At the Ordinary  Meeting of the District Council of Ryedale held in the Council Chamber, 
Ryedale House, Malton on Thursday 10 December 2015

Present

Councillors Acomb
Joy Andrews
Steve Arnold
Val Arnold (Chairman)
Bailey
Burr MBE
Clark
Cowling
Duncan
Farnell
Frank
Gardiner (Vice-Chairman)
Goodrick
Hope
Ives
Jainu-Deen
Keal
Oxley
Raper
Shields
Thornton
Wainwright
Windress

In Attendance

Simon Copley
Denise Hewitt
Gary Housden
Peter Johnson
Phil Long
Janet Waggott
Anthony Winship 

Minutes

53 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Andrews, Cleary, 
Cussons, Jowitt, Maud and Sanderson.

54 Public Question Time

There were no public questions.



Council 2 Thursday 10 December 2015

55 Minutes

The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 8 October 2015 were 
presented.

The Chairman moved and Councillor Cowling seconded a procedural motion 
that Councillor Clark no longer be heard.

On being put to the vote, this motion was carried.

Voting Record
12 For
3 Against
4 Abstentions

An adjournment of the meeting followed.

When the meeting reconvened, the Chairman moved and Councillor Cowling 
seconded a procedural motion to close the meeting.

On being put to the vote, this motion was carried.

Voting Record
17 For
4 Against
2 Abstentions

The approval of the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 8 
October 2015 was therefore deferred. 

56 Urgent Business

This item of business was deferred.

57 Declarations of Interest

This item of business was deferred.

58 Announcements

This item of business was deferred.

59 To Receive any Questions submitted by Members Pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 10.2 (Questions on Notice at Full Council)

This item of business was deferred.

60 To Receive a Statement from the Leader of the Council and to Receive Questions 
and Give Answers on that Statement



Council 3 Thursday 10 December 2015

This item of business was deferred.

61 To consider for Approval the Recommendations in respect of the following Part 
'B' Committee Items:

The following items of business were deferred:

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 5 November 2015

Minute 48 – Treasury Management Mid Year Review
 
Policy and Resources Committee – 26 November 2015

Minute 46 – Ryedale District Council's Safeguarding Policy

Minute 47 – Local Council Tax Support 2016/17 Scheme

Minute 49 – Living Wage Motion

Minute 50 – Timetable of Meetings 2016/17

62 CIL Adoption

This item of business was deferred.

63 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

The meeting closed at 7.12pm.


